
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
28 November 2022 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT 

COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Housing and Planning  Scrutiny Select 
Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 
6th December, 2022 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 

A G E N D A 

 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

Public Document Pack



3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 6 September 2022  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

6. Temporary Accommodation Action Plan Update  
 

15 - 30 

 The report provides an update on the progress being made on the Temporary 
Accommodation Action Plan. 
 

7. Regulation 18 Local Plan Consultation - Initial Outputs  
 

31 - 58 

 The report presents initial findings in respect of the Regulation 18 consultation on 
the draft Local Plan and the Interim Sustainability Appraisal and seeks approval of 
a programme for presenting more detailed findings. 
 

8. IGN3 and SPG4 Update and Way Forward with the Local Plan  
 

59 - 80 

 The report sets out the position on current development matters and outlines an 
approach on how these will be handled. 
 
Note:  Annex 4 – parking standards of Swale Borough Council – will be 
published as a supplement due to its size 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

9. Key Performance Indicators  
 

81 - 84 

 One of the key recommendations of the Peer Challenge Review was to “establish 
a Corporate Performance Framework which provides visibility and a formal 
mechanism to track your progress. Benchmark and learn from good practice 
elsewhere”. This covering report and appendix provides a list of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) that will be monitored on quarterly-annual basis and made 
available to the select committees on an ongoing basis. 
 
 
 
 

file://///gygax/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/2/2/7/AI00034722/Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).
file://///gygax/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/2/2/7/AI00034722/Members%20are%20reminded%20of%20their%20obligation%20under%20the%20Council’s%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20to%20disclose%20any%20Disclosable%20Pecuniary%20Interests%20and%20Other%20Significant%20Interests%20in%20any%20matter(s)%20to%20be%20considered%20or%20being%20considered%20at%20the%20meeting.%20These%20are%20explained%20in%20the%20Code%20of%20Conduct%20on%20the%20Council’s%20website%20at%20Code%20of%20conduct%20–%20Tonbridge%20and%20Malling%20Borough%20Council%20(tmbc.gov.uk).


10. Work Programme 2022/23  
 

85 - 86 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2022/23 is 
attached for information.  Members can suggest future items by liaising with the 
Chair of the Committee.    
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

87 - 88 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

89 - 90 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

13. Urgent Items  
 

91 - 92 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr J L Botten (Chair) 
Cllr D J Cooper (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr Mrs S Bell 

Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr R W Dalton 
Cllr M O Davis 
Cllr D Harman 
Cllr M A J Hood 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp 
 

Cllr D W King 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr M Taylor 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
Cllr D Thornewell 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featur
[...]

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2022 
 

Present: Cllr J L Botten (Chair), Cllr D J Cooper (Vice-Chair), Cllr Mrs S Bell, 
Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr R W Dalton, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr D Harman, 
Cllr M A J Hood, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr D W King, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr M Taylor and Cllr D Thornewell 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors R P Betts, M D Boughton, D A S Davis, P M Hickmott, F 
A Hoskins, D Lettington, T B Shaw and K B Tanner were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.  
 

Virtual: Councillors  A E Clark, M A Coffin, A Cope,  D Keers,  
P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, J L Sergison and Mrs M Tatton 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to 
do so by the Chair in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
Miss G E Thomas 

 
HP 22/9    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor B Luker for Councillor G Thomas 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

HP 22/10    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  He noted however that he was entitled to remain 
in the meeting in accordance with the dispensation granted to him under 
section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 at Minute GP 22/27 (General 
Purposes Committee of 18 July 2022). 
 

HP 22/11    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 19 July 2022 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

6 September 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 22/12    REGULATION 18 LOCAL PLAN  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health detailed the purpose of the Regulation 18 consultation in respect 
of the draft Local Plan and advised that this was the first of two 
prescribed consultation processes. 
 
The purpose of the Regulation 18 consultation was to seek a wide range 
of views from individuals, communities and stakeholders and invited 
comment on what a local plan should contain.  There was limited 
prescription within primary and secondary legislation on the form and 
format of a Regulation 18 local plan provided statutory consultation 
duties were met. 
 
Subject to the views of Members it was hoped that public consultation 
could commence in September 2022  for a period of six weeks.  This 
would be in accordance with the Regulation 18 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as amended. 
 
In addition, comments were also sought in accordance with the 
Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004 
on the interim draft Sustainability Appraisal.   
 
For reasons of clarity, it was emphasised that at this stage the Plan only 
identified key ‘issues’ related to the Borough and the information set out 
in Annex 1, Appendix B, should be considered as a broad indication of 
the Borough Council’s ability to meet its objectively assessed needs and 
did not represent the quantum or pattern of development to be proposed 
through future site allocations. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the consultation approach and 
Members recognised that the preparation of a new local plan would 
provide the authority with an up to date Local Plan on adop
[...]
committed to clarifying 
and amending these points before any  public consultation commenced.  
 
 
RECOMMENDED:    That 
 
(1) the commencement of the Regulation 18 consultation on the draft 

Local Plan and Interim Sustainability Appraisal be approved; 
 
(2) authority be delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health for any minor amendments, including 
typographical corrections, to the Regulation 18 consultation on 
the draft Local Plan; and 

 
(3) the publishing of the evidence base documents, as set out in 

Annex 2 to the report, alongside the draft Local Plan be approved. 
 

 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 22/13    WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2022/23 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee.   It was 
requested that the following matters be considered for inclusion in the 
Work Programme, subject to liaison with relevant Services: 
 

Page 13



HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

6 September 2022 

 
 

 
4 

 

 Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan/Active Travel Strategy 

 Housing Strategy 

 Healthy Homes Campaign  

 Living Streets Principles 
 

HP 22/14    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm 
 
 

Page 14



   

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 06 December 2022 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

06 December 2022 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision  

 

1 TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Since January 2022, the Housing service has been implementing an action plan 

that was produced as part of a piece of consultancy advice relating to Temporary 

Accommod
[...]
ese costs will be met from existing budgets, which are kept under 

regular review due to considerations including Member requirements on evidence 

base and inflationary cost increases for consultancy advice. 

1.7 Risk Assessment 

1.7.1 The preparation of the new local plan will provide the council with an up-to-date 

Local Plan on adoption (anticipated 2025). This will alleviate the current risks 

associated with not having an up-to-date development plan in place. There are 

reputational risks should the local plan programme not be delivered on time.  

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this report have relevance to the substance 

of the Equality Act 2010. The equalities data collected within the Regulation 18 

consultation has been processed in accordance with the GDPR and the local plan 

privacy notice. An Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken alongside the 

preparation of the Regulation 19 Local Plan. 

1.9 Recommendations 

HPSSC is asked to recommend to Cabinet: 

1.9.1 NOTE the initial outputs of the Regulation 18 consultation on the draft Local Plan 
and Interim Sustainability Appraisal. 

1.9.2 APPROVAL of the programme for bringing more detailed outputs to members at 
the March 2023 meeting. 

1.9.3 NOTE the approach to promoting the Local Plan through other council 
communications, subject to GDPR restrictions. 

 

Background papers: contact: Gudrun Andrews 

Planning Policy Manager 
Annex 1 - Summary of responses from statutory 

consultees 

Annex 2 - Responses from landowners, developers 

and other bodies 

Annex 3 - Initial outcomes of the Regulation 18 

consultation 

 

 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

Annex 1 Responses from specific consultation bodies 

Natural England  Highlighted the impacts of the five Spatial Options and 

the need for landscape protection 

 a need to protect 
[...]
arages and Interim Guidance Note 

three (IGN3) be included on the work programme for the committee. In informal 

consultation with the Members who made this request and with the Cabinet 

Member for Strategic Planning & Infrastructure, officers have refined the scope of 

this report, which seeks to set out the current framework and policy around 

parking standards within TMBC. The report also sets out a current high level 

interim position to assess development management applications and seeks to 

review possible options around updating the standards and providing 

recommendations to support a new parking standards policy within the new Local 

Plan. The policy would commit to producing a Supplementary Planning Document 

either as a stand-alone document on parking or including a document on Design 

guides/codes which could include parking standards but would also include more 

general design quality standards following adoption of the Local Plan. 

1.1.2 There are two related but distinct matters for Members to consider in this report. 

The first is the current position relating to development management (both 

applications and enforcement) and the second is the longer term consideration of 

how we better shape parking provision, particularly on large scale development 

sites, utilising lessons learnt from existing developments. 

1.2 Current Legal and Policy Framework and Background 

1.2.1 Planning applications must be determined in accordance with the development 

plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise as set out in Section 70(2) 

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Section 38(6) of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

1.2.2 In relation to decisions, applications are assessed against the TMBC 

Development Plan adopted in 2007 as part of the Local Development Framework. 

The important material considerations comprise of the National Planning Policy 

Framework, July 2021 (“NPPF”) and the Planning Practis
[...]
deration.   

 

 

 

 

 

  

As stated in 1.5.2, a new 

Supplementary Planning 

Document should not be 

produced on the back of 

policy SQ8 of the TMBC 

Managing Development 

and Environment DPD. 

P
age 65



  8  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 06 December 2022 

4. TMBC includes a high 

level parking standards 

policy within the emerging 

Local Plan with a 

commitment to producing 

either a stand alone 

Supplementary Planning 

Document (or its 

replacement) on parking 

OR includes the design 

and layout of parking 

(including standards) 

within a comprehensive 

Design guide/code 

modelled on the National 

Model Design Code which 

also covers other matters 

on place making/shaping 

following adoption of the 

Local Plan 

As part of the emerging Local Plan and following evidence gathered over the course of 

the emerging plan cycle, a high-level parking standards policy could be produced 

which would reference parking standards for both residential and non-residential 

development. Within the policy wording and pre-ample to the policy, TMBC would 

commit to producing a stand-alone SPD or its replacement (supplementary plans) 

which would support and expand upon the high-level policy. The SPD would be 

evidence based and would align with the approach to parking as detailed in the NPPF 

as well as providing guidance on high quality parking layouts, landscaping, design 

(including car port and car barns), parking for ultra-low emission vehicles, parking for 

disabled and cyclists as well as parking size dimensions and layouts. An example of a 

well detailed and informative Parking Standards SPD is included as Annex 4. Whilst 

commissioning work would need to be undertaken and a methodology worked up for 

the document, it is envisaged that similar themes as contained in Annex 4 document 

would be considered a requirement for a new supporting SPD to accompany a high-

level parking policy in the emerging local plan.  

 

The requir
[...]
ncial impact. 

Option One is cost neutral.  Options Two and Three have no direct financial 

implications as they are not considered feasible to take forward. Option Four 

(TMBC includes a high level parking standards policy within the emerging Local Plan with 

a commitment to producing either a stand alone Supplementary Planning Document (or 

its replacement) on parking OR includes the design and layout of parking (including 

standards) within a comprehensive Design guide/code modelled on the National Model 

Design Code which also covers other matters on place making/shaping following adoption 

of the Local Plan) will have direct financial and value for money considerations. It is 

difficult to estimate the costs of producing either a stand-alone SPD (or its 

replacement) on parking or including an SPD on Design guides/codes which could 

include parking standards but would also include more general design quality 

standards in line with the NPPF requirement. This would need to go out to the 

market for competitive tender and would depend on many variables. 

1.6.2 Currently there is no budget for the preparation of an SPD around parking and 

these are usually costed between £50 to 80k, however, if parking standards were 

included within a design guide/code then the costs may increase. As set out in 

1.4.5 above, the NPPF requires Local Planning Authorities to prepare design 

guides or codes either as part of a plan or as supplementary planning documents 

and it is envisaged that there would be economies of scale to undertake a design 

guide/code for the Borough which included parking standards. At this early stage 

in plan preparation, no decisions have been taken on how a design guide/code for 

the Borough will be taken forward, but it is likely that this will take the form of an 

SPD and not be included as part of the Plan. 

1.6.3 This cost analysis does not currently take account of the officer time required to 

manage external consultants
[...]
 new priorities. 

Page 68



 11  
 

H&PSSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 06 December 2022 

1.7.5 Progressing an SPD now would require the commissioning of a new evidence 

base without understanding the emerging priority areas from the consultation.  

However, by future funding an SPD or as part of design code, which would come 

after the Local Plan is adopted, would ensure that any other priority areas are 

included. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decision recommended within this paper will have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on the end 

user. 

1.9 Recommendation 

1.9.1 H&PSSC is asked to RECOMMEND to Cabinet Option Four - TMBC includes a 

high-level parking standards policy within the emerging Local Plan with a 

commitment to producing either a stand-alone Supplementary Planning Document 

(or its replacement) on parking OR includes the design and layout of parking 

(including standards) within a comprehensive Design guide/code modelled on the 

National Model Design Code which also covers other matters on place 

making/shaping following adoption of the Local Plan. 

with delegated powers granted to the Director of Planning, Housing and 

Environmental Health to determine the most appropriate option on the form the 

SPD should take.  

1.9.2 Members NOTE the position on current development management matters and 

how they will be handled as set out in paragraph 1.3. 

 

Background papers: contact: James Bailey 

Head of Planning 
Annex 1 - PTAB report on revised approach to use of 

IGN3 

Annex 2 - Record of Decision of Cabinet Member 

Annex 3 - IGN3 Position Statement  

Annex 4 - Swale SPG on Parking Standards 

 

 
 
 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 18 November 2014 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD 

18 No
[...]
ort and appendix provides a list of Key 

Performance Indicators (KPIs) that will be monitored on quarterly-annual 

basis and made available to the select committees on an ongoing basis. 

 

1.1 Overview of KPIs and Next Steps 

1.1.1 The KPI dataset that is provided represents the key strategic indicators that the 

Council reports on to various Government departments and bodies. They are not 

designed to provide detailed service specific indicators.  

1.1.2 The Housing and Planning KPIs are provided in Appendix 1. A baseline covering 

April-June 2022 has been used, with the data for July-September 2022 representing 

the most up-to-date available statistics. Where require, explanatory notes are 

provided to give additional context. 

1.1.3 If there are any questions regarding the KPIs provided, these should be submitted 

to the relevant Director at least 2 days in advance of the scrutiny select 

committee meeting in order to ensure that a suitable response can be provided at 

the meeting. If additional queries are raised at the scrutiny select committee 

meeting, these will be responded to within 5 working days.  

1.1.4 As these statistics are collated on an annual or quarterly basis, and the scrutiny 

select committees are five times a year, it will not be possible to provide every 

meeting with new KPI information. However, it is intended to report to the upcoming 

select committees once the quarterly information has been produced. 

1.1.5 This KPI reporting represents the first stage of a programme of activity to action the 

recommendation from the Peer Challenge Review. Future steps are likely to 

include;  

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 06 December 2022 

 Providing comparator baselines for other Kent districts and other similar 

authorities (for example, our CIPFA grouping) 

 Agreeing KPI targets relating to improvement or maintenance of service 

delivery standards  

 Exploring opportunities for benchmarkin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 

 
Present: Cllr J L Botten (Chair), Cllr D J Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr D Harman, Cllr M A J Hood, 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr D W King, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr M Taylor, 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas, Cllr D Thornewell and Cllr F Hoskins 
(substitute member) 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
 
Virtual: 

Councillors D A S Davis, Mrs T Dean, D Lettington and 
K B Tanner were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 
Councillors  P A Bates, M D Boughton, V M C Branson, 
R I B Cannon, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley and Mrs M Tatton 
participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited 
to do so by the Chair in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
R W Dalton and R V Roud. 

 
HP 22/15    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr Hoskins substitute for Cllr Roud 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

HP 22/16    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in the agenda 
item relating to the Local Plan on the grounds of his status as a partner 
of Warner’s Solicitors.  It was noted that he was entitled to remain in the 
meeting in accordance with the dispensation granted to him under 
section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 at Minute GP 22/27 (General 
Purposes Committee of 18 July 2022).  
 

HP 22/17    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee held on 6 September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

https://democracy.tmbc.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?Id=1293


HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

6 December 2022 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

HP 22/18    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION ACTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The report provided an update on the progress being made in respect of 
the Temporary Accommodation Action Plan.  A summary was attached 
at Annex 1. 
 
Members commended the good progress that continued to be made on 
reducing the number of households in temporary accommodation and 
currently this was reported as 97.  As highlighted in the Action Plan there 
were a number of areas that required focus and these included the 
implementation of the Housing Allocation Scheme, a revised approach 
to procurement and accessing the private rented sector. 
 
The key risks associated with maintaining or improving the number of 
households in temporary accommodation were detailed in 1.5.1 of the 
report.  These risks, together with potential mitigating actions and the 
good progress being made in controlling budget spend, were noted by 
Members. 
 
There was in-depth discussion on the difficulty in accessing the private 
rented sector because of landlords being unable to take tenants on 
benefits due to their insurance requirements and the Borough Council’s 
property portfolio strategy.  Members were assured that options to 
address these challenges continued to be explored.  In particular, the 
experience gained from previous property purchases to use as 
temporary accommodation would be beneficial in any future projects.  It 
was recognised that having a property portfolio had many benefits for 
both residents and the Borough Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the progress made against the Temporary 
Accommodation Plan be noted. 
 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member    
 

HP 22/19    REGULATION 18 LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION - INITIAL 
OUTPUTS  
 
Members were reminded that the Regulation 18 consultation in respect 
to the Local Plan and the associated Interim Sustainability Appraisal had 
finished on 3 November 2022.  The report of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health provided high-level summaries and 
statistics of the responses received and the key themes identified.  
Further detailed analysis would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee. 
 
A majority of the comments were in response to the Local Plan rather 
than the Interim Sustainability Appraisal and the key matters raised by 



HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

6 December 2022 

 
 

 
3 

 

statutory bodies were set out at Annex 1.  A list of landowners, 
developers and other key bodies who had responded were set out at 
Annex 2, whilst a statistical analysis of the responses was provided at 
Annex 3.  Members were reminded that the call for sites process had 
been reopened alongside the Regulation 18 Consultation and a further 
52 potential new sites had been identified (once duplicates had been 
removed).  
 
Particular reference was made to recent announcements made by the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities indicating 
new measures in the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill, which could 
have implications for housebuilding targets, the Green Belt and the duty 
to co-operate as there was an emphasis on local decision making.   
 
Members expressed concern at the lack of detail from Government and 
whether the Local Plan process and timetable needed to be revisited to 
reflect changing circumstances.  It was unclear how any changes would 
be implemented arising from the Government proposals at the current 
time.  However, it was likely that more detail would be available in time 
for these to be considered in more depth at the next meeting of the 
Scrutiny Select Committee.   
 
There was in-depth discussion on a number of issues and the following 
points were raised, discussed and noted: 
 

 The need for wider communication and engagement with 
residents; 

 The need to identify and understand the process for the Borough 
Council to consider sites as a landowner, and not a Local 
Planning Authority, identified in the Urban Capacity Study; 

 The potential for consultation on the 52 additional sites identified 
in the revisited Call for Sites exercise;  

 The commissioning of a stage 2 Green Belt appraisal, which 
would be a key tool in assessing sites. 

 
RECOMMENDED:  That                                                                                              
 
(1) the initial outputs of the Regulation 18 consultation on the draft 

Local Plan and Interim Sustainability Appraisal be noted;  
 
(2) the approach to promoting the Local Plan through other council 

communications, as set out in 1.3.10 and subject to GDPR 
restrictions, be noted; and 
 

(3) the programme for bringing more detailed outputs to Members at 
the meeting of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee in March 2023 be approved. 

 
*Referred to Cabinet 



HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

6 December 2022 

 
 

 
4 

 

HP 22/20    IGN3 AND SPG4 UPDATE AND WAY FORWARD WITH THE 
LOCAL PLAN  
 
The report set out the current framework and policy around parking 
standards within Tonbridge and Malling and set out the interim position 
to assess development management applications. 
 
Careful consideration was given to the current position related to 
development management (applications and enforcement) and how the 
Borough Council could better shape parking provision, particularly on 
large scale development sites, utilising lessons from existing 
developments.  
 
It was reported that several options had been assessed in relation to 
IGN3 and SPG4 and whether a more up to date evidence base and set 
of parking standards/guidelines could be developed to replace the 
current aged guidance notes.  Both IGN3 and SPG4 significantly pre-
dated the NPPF with the evidence base for the documents being almost 
20 years old.  
 
The options available to the Borough Council were detailed at 1.4.6 of 
the report.  As part of the emerging Local Plan a high level parking 
standards policy could be produced which would reference parking 
standards for residential and non-residential development with a 
commitment to producing a Supplementary Planning Document on 
parking either as a standalone document or within a combined 
Design/Guide code.   More detailed analysis of this  was set out in option 
4. 
 
Particular reference was made to recent correspondence from the 
Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities which 
encouraged the preparation of design codes.   Members welcomed the 
opportunity of reviewing options in respect of parking standards and 
Councillor Harman proposed that option 4 should be progressed.  This 
proposal was seconded by Councillor Hood and formally supported by 
the Scrutiny Select Committee.  However, Members asked that the form 
of the Supplementary Planning Document be determined by the Scrutiny 
Select Committee rather than delegated to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) option 4 (as detailed in 1.4.6 of the report and duplicated below), 

be commended for progression; 
 

 ‘Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council include a high level 
parking standards policy within the emerging Local Plan with a 
commitment to producing either a stand alone Supplementary 
Planning Document (or its replacement) on parking; OR 



HOUSING AND PLANNING  SCRUTINY SELECT 
COMMITTEE 

6 December 2022 

 
 

 
5 

 

 includes the design and layout of parking (including standards) 
within a comprehensive Design guide/code modelled on the 
National Model Design Code which also covers other matters on 
place making/shaping following adoption of the Local Plan’ 
 

(2) the position on current development management matters and 
how they were handled (as set out in paragraph 1.3) be noted. 

 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member  
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

HP 22/21    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that would 
be monitored on a quarterly-annual basis and presented to the Scrutiny 
Select Committee.   
 
A baseline covering April-June 2022 had been used, with the data for 
July-September 2022 representing the most up-to-date available 
statistics.  The KPIs related to Housing and Planning were set out at 
Appendix 1 and explanatory notes were provided to give additional 
context. 
 

HP 22/22    WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 
2022/23 was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest 
future items by liaising with the Chair of the Committee.  It was 
requested that the following matters be considered for inclusion in the 
Work Programme, subject to liaison with relevant Services: 
 

 Homes for Ukraine Scheme 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

HP 22/23    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 


